

---

**APPEAL NO. 10-2347**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G.  
WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,****PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS,****v.****JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his official  
capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; SETH D.  
HARRIS, Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in his  
official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United  
States, in his official capacity,****DEFENDANTS-****APPELLEES.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT LYNCHBURG**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF ON REMAND OF APPELLANTS  
LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, MICHELE G. WADDELL AND JOANNE V.  
MERRILL**

---

**Mathew D. Staver  
Anita L. Staver  
Liberty Counsel  
1055 Maitland Ctr Commons  
Second Floor  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(800) 671-1776 Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants****Stephen M. Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000 Telephone  
(434) 592-7700 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT .....1**

**I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 1**

**A. The AIA Does Not Apply To The Employer Mandate.....2**

**B. The Administration’s Standing Argument Is Meritless.....5**

*1. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge the Employer Mandate. .5*

*2. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Individual Mandate...8*

**II. THE EMPLOYER MANDATE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENUMERATED POWERS .....8**

**A. The Employer Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Taxing Power.....9**

*1. NFIB’s Differential Analysis Of An Impermissible Penalty And A Permissible Tax Establishes That The Employer Mandate Is An Impermissible Penalty.....9*

*2. The Employer Mandate Cannot be Contorted to Fit Within Congress’ Taxing Power.....12*

**B. The Employer Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Commerce Clause Powers .....14**

**III. THE MANDATES’ INFRINGEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES IS MORE PALPABLE THAN EVER IN LIGHT OF THE ADMINISTRATION’S IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....17**

**A. The Preventive Care Mandate Is Rightly Before This Court. ....17**

**B. The Imminent Expiration Of The Administration’s “Safe Harbor” And Absence Of An Exemption For Plaintiffs Make These Claims Ripe For Review.....20**

**C. The Insurance Mandates Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise. ....23**

**IV. THE MANDATES’ DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF RELIGIOUS ADHERENTS VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES. ....29**

**V. PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINATION CLAUSE AND SEVERANCE ARGUMENTS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT. ....30**

**CONCLUSION.....31**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....32**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	33
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	27-30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	26
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	28
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Lucas v. Burnley</i> , 879 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6

<i>Meyer v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 261(4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	32
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	17
<i>Sledge v. J.P. Stevens &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 625 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	26, 28
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23

### **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. §4980H.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3).....	15
26 U.S.C. §7421 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(5).....	13
29 U.S.C. §1185d.....	13
29 U.S.C. §623 .....	17

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1.....30

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 4, 20, 30

42 U.S.C. §12112.....17

42 U.S.C. §18021.....19

42 U.S.C. §18022..... 19, 30

42 U.S.C. §18023.....25

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Petitioners (Anti-Injunction Act) at 25, *United States Dep’t. of Health and Human Services v. State of Florida* (No. 11-398).....3

Cynthia Brougher, *Preventive Health Services Regulations: Religious Institutions’ Objections to Contraceptive Coverage*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (February 22, 2012) .....20

Exec. Order No. 13,535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (March 24, 2010) .....25

Supplemental Brief of Appellees at 3, *Autocam Corporation v. Sebelius*, No. 1:12-cv-01096-RJJ (W. D. Mich Dec. 21, 2012).....4

THE FEDERALIST No. 48.....18

White House FACT SHEET: Women’s Preventive Services and Religious Institutions (February 10, 2012).....24

**Regulations**

45 CFR § 147.130 .....30

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621(August 3, 2011).....20

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725, 8,728 (February 15, 2012)..... 7, 21, 23

78 Fed. Reg. 8,456, 8,474 (February 6, 2013)..... 21, 22, 28
